Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE
GROWTH)
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, 1st Floor West, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday 13 July 2022 at 10.00 am
There will be a pre-meeting for all board members at 9.45am.
MEMBERSHIP
Cllr P Alderson
Cllr N Buckley
Cllr M Foster
Cllr J Garvani
Cllr S Hamilton
Cllr A Hussain
Cllr W Kidger
Cllr M Shahzad
Cllr N Sharpe
Cllr P Truswell (Chair)
Cllr I Wilson

– Guiseley & Rawdon
– Alwoodley
– Ardsley & Robin Hood
– Horsforth
– Moortown
– Gipton & Harehills
– Morley South
– Moortown
– Temple Newsam
– Middleton Park
– Weetwood

Whips Nominee
Whips Nominee

To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people.
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To
View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the
meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.

Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) - 13 July 2022

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Rebecca Atherton
Tel: 37 88642

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

3

LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

B

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct’.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES - 15 JUNE 2022

5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022.
7

GREEN ECONOMY POLICY WORK UPDATE

13 36

To receive an update from the Director of City
Development about the approach being taken to
explore what the transition to Net Zero means for the
Leeds economy.
8

DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION UPDATE

37 48

To receive an update from the Chief Digital and
Information Officer on the approach outlined in the
digital strategy, the digital transformation approach,
and the innovation programme.
9

INQUIRY REPORT: PREVENTION OF DEATHS
& SERIOUS INJURIES ON LEEDS ROADS

49 84

To consider the final version of the 2021/22 inquiry
report into the prevention of deaths and serious
injuries on Leeds roads.
10

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2022/23 municipal year.

C

85 102

11

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board
(Infrastructure, Investment & Inclusive Growth) will
take place on Wednesday 28 September at
10.30am. There will be a pre-meeting for all
Scrutiny Board members at 10.15am.

D

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE
GROWTH)
WEDNESDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair
Councillors P Alderson, N Buckley,
M Foster, J Garvani, S Hamilton,
A Hussain, W Kidger, M Shahzad,
N Sharpe and I Wilson

1

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS

2

There were no appeals.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

3

There were no exemptions.
Late Items

4

There were no late items.
Declarations of Interests

5

There were no declarations of interest.
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

6

The following apologies were noted:
- Cllr J Pryor (Executive Member) in relation to item 9
- Jonathan Moxon (Flood Risk Manager) in relation to item 10
Minutes - 6 April 2022
The minutes of the 6 April 2022 were agreed as an accurate record.

7

The Chair confirmed that the KSI Inquiry Report, referred to in minute 71,
would be considered at the meeting of the Board on 13 July 2022.
Terms of Reference

8

Members noted the 2022/23 Terms of Reference for the five Scrutiny Boards,
as agreed at the Annual General Meeting of Council on 26 May 2022.
Co-Opted Members

9

The Board considered the provision to appoint co-opt members to the
Scrutiny Board. It was agreed that the Scrutiny Board would not seek to
appoint co-opted members at this time.
Performance Report
Members considered a summary of progress towards a suite of key
performance indicators (KPIs), reflecting the ambitions of the Best Council
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 13th July, 2022

Page 5

Plan and relevant to the remit of the Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive
Growth Scrutiny Board.
The information reflected performance in quarter 4 of 2021/22 or, where that
was not available, the most up to date information.
The following attended the Scrutiny Board for this discussion:
Cllr Helen Hayden
Martin Farrington
Tim Rollett
Eve Roodhouse
Gary Bartlett
Heather Davies

– Ex
[...]
n July. Gary Bartlett
updated the Board on action taken to progress the adoption of ‘Vision Zero’
in Leeds. Members requested further information about how to access
Connecting Leeds updates and communication.

RESOLVED:
The Board resolved that:
-

The contents of the report be noted.

-

The Principal Scrutiny Advisor will liaise with the Director of City
Development to identify the most appropriate way in which the Board
can consider draft Delivery Partnership Plan.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 13th July, 2022

Page 7

-

The following additional information should be provided to the Board:
a) The value of Government grants distributed during the pandemic to
the retail, leisure and hospitality sectors.
b) The number of right-to-buy sales by ward in 2020/21 and 2021/22.
c) Current performance in relation to requirements for all new build
housing developments to have 30% accessible and adaptable and
2% wheelchair accessible properties.
d) Links through which members can receive information from
Connecting Leeds

10

Referral to Scrutiny: Flood Risk Management (Kirkstall - Cllr Illingworth)
The Scrutiny Board considered a Referral to Scrutiny in the name of Cllr John
Illingworth about the impact of aspects of Flood Alleviation Scheme 2 (FAS2)
on Kirkstall residents.
The following people were in attendance for this item:
Cllr Helen Hayden
Martin Farrington
Richard Dennis
Peter Charlesworth

- Executive Member
- Director of City Development
- Civil Engineering Manager
- Project Principal, BMMJV

Richard Dennis delivered a presentation providing an overview of the
background to FAS1 and FAS2. The presentation highlighted the impact of
the 2015 Boxing Day floods and the potential economic impact of such an
event occurring in Leeds during the working week.
The Scrutiny Board was provided with the background to the phased
approach to flood risk management adopted by Leeds City Council after 2015.
The presentation included examples o
[...]
eport.
RESOLVED:
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 13th July, 2022

Page 10

-

11

That further scrutiny of this specific issue will not be scheduled within the
current work programme.
Sources of Work
The report from the Head of Democratic Services was noted by the Board and
considered in conjunction with item 13.
RESOLVED –

12

That the report be noted.
Work Schedule
RESOLVED –
-

That the work programme be agreed.

That an update be requested for Board members on the Council’s
response to Covid-19 and the action taken to support the city’s
recovery, set within the context of delivering inclusive growth and
tackling persistent inequalities (with the format of the update to be
determined through consultation between officers and the Chair).
Date and Time of Next Meeting
-

13

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place at 10am on 13 July
2022.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 13th July, 2022

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Fiona Bolam / Vanessa Smith
Tel: 0113 53 51882 / 0113 37 88808

Green Economy Policy Work Update
Date: 13th July 2022
Report of: Director of City Development
Report to: Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth)
Will the decision be open for call in?

☒Yes ☐No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

☐Yes ☒No

What is this report about?
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions








Leeds declared a Climate Emergency in March 2019 and has a target of becoming a carbon
neutral city by 2030. We want to explore this transition through an inclusive economic growth
lens, exploring what addressing the Climate Emergency could mean for the Leeds economy.
As part of our membership of the national Inclusive Growth Network, earlier this year we
engaged the Centre for Progressive Policy to undertake some initial work looking at the areas of
risk within the Leeds economy as a result of the transition to Net Zero. This has highlighted a
number of key takeaways, but we would like to know more – in particular about how to capitalise
on existing opportunities and on opportunities that could arise in the future. Therefore, Leeds
City Council will be commissioning a partner to help us explore what the transition to Net Zero
means for the Leeds economy, including what it means for specific sectors; how we understand
the risks and opportunities associated with this; and what can be done practically to support
businesses and employers make the transition and become climate resilient.
Although there is already work underway to support businesses with the transition to Net Zero,
from the work outlined in this report we want practical recommendations to help us address the
opportunities and challenges our economy will face through the transition to Net Zero and to
becoming climate resilient, including actions that businesses and employers could take. Case
studies illustrating some of the actions being taken currently by businesses, employers and
sector bodies to aid the transition to Net Zero for them and their workforce will also be
highlighted.
This work will be part of a suite of policy work that will inform the refresh of the Leeds Inclusive
Growth Strategy 2018 - 2023, which will be available next year. It will also be used by the wider
Economic Development teams within the Council to influence their practice.
This work also aligns with work being undertaken by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority,
which is aiming to gain a clear picture of West Yorkshire’s Green economy, including its jobs,
skills requirements and relevant supply chains. The Leeds City Council work outlined in this
report will therefore complement the regional work by specifically focusing upon the Leeds
economy, as well as providing further insight into the practical actions that can be taken to
support Leeds businesses and employers in particular, with less 
[...]
rs; modelling from the Local Government Association in June 2020 shows that
Leeds will generate the highest estimated number of jobs in the low-carbon and renewable
energy sector of all the English Core Cities, with the city expected to see almost 34,000 jobs
by 2050. We also know that the Green economy in Leeds will be essential to our recovery
from the Covid-19 pandemic and to building resilience into our economy for the future.

4

Work is already underway to support businesses with the transition to Net Zero across the
city and whilst more can certainly be done, it is important to highlight some of the actions
and interventions that have been and are in place. For example, on a regional level, there
are two schemes available: Resource Efficient Business (REBiz), which provides funded
support for free resource efficiency audits, grant contributions for carbon reduction projects
and fully funded circular economy consultancy support; and Travel Plan Network, which
supports West Yorkshire employers by assisting them to reduce single occupancy car use by
promoting and advising on active and sustainable travel options. Furthermore, Leeds City
Council has also run a successful Electric Vehicle Trials scheme with local businesses. This
saw 203 trials across 192 businesses and it is estimated that businesses saved almost
£30,000 in total and 29 tonnes of CO2, for the mileage completed in the trial vehicles by
participants. Following the completion of the trial scheme, 52% of businesses have plans to
lease or buy an electric vehicle.

5

Actions are also being taken city-wide by institutions making up the Leeds Anchors Network,
demonstrating a strong awareness of the need to take action. Case studies include
Yorkshire Water having a climate resilience plan and multiple programmes to deal with
adaptation, including a water resources plan. Leeds Beckett University have created a
Sustainability Advisory Group with representation from every department across the
University an
[...]

Smart Cities (now commonly referred to a ‘connected places’) reports have been previously
submitted to this Scrutiny Board that provided updates on technology-led projects,
connectivity roll out (e.g. full fibre), and references to the 100% Digital Leeds programme,
which also reports separately to the Board. This report is the latest update, and in line with
recent restructuring within the Integrated Digital Service (IDS), it will in future focus on
broader digital updates, including strategy and innovation.



This report will outline the contents of the new digital strategy for the City that is currently
being finalised and how it will support the Best City Ambition and three pillars of Inclusive
Growth, Health & Wellbeing, and Zero Carbon.



It will detail the digital transformation work that is underway to transform how the Council in
partnership with and Leeds Health Care Partnership (LHCP) will increasingly improve how it
collects, shares, and uses data and how it will utilise the latest technology to deliver 21 st
century services.



It will outline the planned programme of innovation and how it will align with the digital
strategy and digital roadmaps that are being drawn up by the Digital Change Team for each
service area.

Recommendations
a) Members are asked to support the approach being outlined in the digital strategy, the digital
transformation approach, and the innovation programme.
b) Agree any specific Scrutiny Board actions that may arise from this report.
c) Continue to provide oversight of the broader digital work being delivered by IDS by
continuing to receive update reports at this Board.

Page 37

Why is the proposal being put forward?
1 Digital solutions and technologies can radically improve how services are delivered in Leeds.
There are of course challenges that will need addressing to realise a more sustainable,
equitable Leeds that we all aspire to. However, these should be viewed in relation to the
opportunities that exist that will e
[...]
be noted that in February 2022 the Scrutiny Board provided the interim draft inquiry
report to the Executive Board to support a proposal for Leeds City Council to adopt a Vision
Zero approach to road safety.

Recommendations
Members are asked to consider the appended inquiry report and note the officer responses to the
Board’s recommendations.
Why is the proposal being put forward?
1. The report summarises the recommendations of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure,
Investment and Inclusive Growth) following the 2021/22 inquiry into the prevention of
deaths and serious injuries on Leeds roads.
Page 49

What impact will this proposal have?
Wards affected: All
Have ward members been consulted?

☐ Yes

☐No

1. The information in the report will provide a basis for members to monitor ongoing progress
in this area. Such performance monitoring has historically taken place in the context of the
Best Council Plan, as required by the Budget and Policy Framework.
2. Members are aware that there is an ongoing review into the way in which performance will
be monitored in future following the adoption of the Best City Ambition. However, the
Board is keen to ensure that regardless of the formal framework for performance
monitoring the issues considered in the appended inquiry report should continue to be
subject to regular examination by the Scrutiny Board.
What consultation and engagement has taken place?
3. Members of the Scrutiny Board have sought the views of a wide range of stakeholders, as

summarised in the inquiry report. The interim report was presented to the Scrutiny Board
and relevant stakeholders in January 2022. The final report reflects the views of the
Scrutiny Board as expressed at the public meeting of the Board on 6 April 2022.
What are the resource implications?
4. The report does not have any specific resource implications.
What are the legal implications?
5. This report has no specific legal implications.
What are the key risks and how are they being managed?

[...]
in the Chair
Councillors S Arif, A Carter, D Coupar,
S Golton, M Harland, H Hayden, J Pryor,
M Rafique and F Venner

1

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no information contained within the agenda which was designated
as being exempt from publication.

2

Late Items
There were no late items of business submitted to the Board for
consideration.

3

Declaration of Interests
There were no interests declared at the meeting.

4

Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th April
2022 be approved as a correct record.
ECONOMY, CULTURE AND EDUCATION

5

Outcome of the statutory notice on a proposal to decommission the
Resource Provision at Gledhow Primary School
Further to Minute No. 131, 16 March 2022, the Director of Children and
Families submitted a report presenting the outcomes from the publication of a
statutory notice on a proposal to decommission the Speech and Language
Resource Provision at Gledhow Primary School with effect from August 2022.
Specifically, the report invited the Board to review the outcome of the statutory
notice and approve the proposal to decommission the Resource Provision
from end of the 2021/22 academic year.
In introducing the report, the Executive Member presented the key points of
this proposal, and noted that there had been no responses received
throughout the statutory notice period.
A Member made enquiries regarding the proposal when considering the wider
provision of, and demand for speech and language services across the city
moving forward. In response, the Board was provided with further detail on
the actions which had been taken when drawing up the proposals, such as
the associated consultation exercise and the work undertaken which had
identified that the proposals would be better suited to providing good
outcomes for the young people using the service. Also, it was noted that there
was confidence that the new model would deliver sufficient provision in the
Draft m

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 13TH JULY, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors P Alderson, N Buckley, 
M Foster, J Garvani, S Hamilton, 
A Hussain, W Kidger, M Shahzad, 
N Sharpe and I Wilson 

 
 
 

14 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusals of inspection of documents. 
15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items excluded from the public domain.  
16 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
17 Declarations of Interests  
 

There are no declarations of interest.  
18 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

The following apologies were noted: 
- Cllr Coupar, Executive Member (item 8) 
- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer Culture & Economy (item 7) 

19 Minutes - 15 June 2022  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 were approved. 
 
The Chair provided an update in relation to minute 9, noting that a remote 
working group would be arranged to enable the Scrutiny Board to consider the 
draft Delivery Partnership Plan ahead of the Executive Board meeting on 21 
September. Potential dates will be circulated via the Principal Scrutiny 
Advisor.  

20 Green Economy Policy Work Update  
 

The following individuals were in attendance for this item: 
 
Cllr Helen Hayden   - Executive Member 
Cllr Jonathan Pryor   - Executive Member 
Fiona Bolam    - Head of Economic Policy 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

Fiona Bolam introduced the item, highlighting the importance of 
considering the transition to carbon neutrality in the context of the 
Council’s ambition to deliver inclusive growth.  
 
Fiona referenced the appendix to the report, which sets out initial analysis 
from the Centre for Progressive Policy about the risks and opportunities 
for Leeds of the transition to net zero. The Council will be commissioning 
a partner to carry out more detailed sector-based analysis. This will 
include exploring the support businesses need to transition to net zero, 
and the impact on the current and future workforce.   
 
The Scrutiny Board was informed that this project aligns with regional 
work on the green economy, which is being led by WYCA and the final 
recommendations that emerge from the work will inform the refresh of the 
Inclusive Growth Strategy next year.  
 
Fiona provided an overview of existing work to increase resilience to 
climate change and provided information about two regional schemes – 
Resource Efficient Business (REBiz) and Travel Plan Network. She also 
noted the success of Leeds City Council’s Electric Vehicle Trials with 
local businesses.  
 
The Board discussed some of the risks identified in the initial analysis 
from the Centre for Progressive Policy. This included levels of 
employment in high emitting industries and the concentration of these 
industries in areas with higher deprivation. Members raised concern 
about the potential for inequalities to increase if employees in these 
industries do not have the skills to access emerging jobs in the green 
economy.    
 
Other matters discussed by the Scrutiny Board included: 
 
- Transport emissions: The high level of road transport emissions in 

Leeds.  
 

- Political uncertainty: Uncertainty about policy and funding 
commitments created by the current political context. It was noted 
that leading businesses have written to Conservative leadership 
candidates to urge them to commit to net zero targets.  

 
- The role of anchor institutions: Cllr Buckley raised concern about 

the impact on climate resilience of areas of woodland being sold by 
Yorkshire Water. Cllr Hayden noted the role of Yorkshire Water as a 
flood risk management partner and agreed to provide further 
information for Cllr Buckley about the sales. 

 
- Electric Vehicle Trials: the Board discussed learning opportunities 

including infrastructure requirements in areas of dense housing and 
the potential for EV chargers to be attached to lamp-posts in future. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

The Board sought clarity about the reasons why some businesses 
decided not to buy or lease a vehicle after the trial.  

 
- Regional partners: Reassurance was given that there is strong 

partnership working between both the Council and WYCA, and the 
results of the Leeds based exercise will be fed back to regional 
partners.  

 
- New Economic Opportunities: The Scrutiny Board highlighted the 

implications for skills training/interventions as new sectors emerge 
and the importance of supporting emerging sectors in order to attract 
inward investment.  The Chair requested more information about 
modelling from the Local Government Association that shows that 
Leeds will generate the highest estimated number of jobs in the low-
carbon and renewable energy sector of all the English Core Cities. 

 
- Hydrogen compatible infrastructure: Further information was 

requested about local and regional work to develop hydrogen 
compatible infrastructure.  

 
- Benchmarking & Sharing of Best Practice: It was noted that Leeds 

is often at the forefront of rolling out new technology – e.g. the electric 
fleet was cited as an example. However, the organisation seeks to 
look to other cities and European partners to share best practice.  

 
- Timescales for the project: The Board requested an update on the 

findings of the extended analysis once the work has been completed.  
 
RESOLVED::  
 
It was resolved that: 
 
- That report be noted. 

 
- Further information to be provided by the Head of Economic Policy 

about the basis for the Local Government Association’s modelling of 
the number of jobs that may be generated in the low-carbon and 
renewable energy sector. 
 

- To explore options, via the Principal Scrutiny Advisor, for more 
information to come to the Scrutiny Board about the development of 
hydrogen-related infrastructure in the city and wider region.  

 
- A further update to be provided to the Board once final 

recommendations have been received from the Council’s 
commissioned partner towards the end of 2022/early 2023.  

21 Digital Transformation Update  
 

The following individuals attended for this item: 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

- Cllr Helen Hayden (Executive Member) 
- Stephen Blackburn (Innovation Lead)  

 
The Chair introduced the item, noting that in previous years the Scrutiny 
Board has received an annual update about ‘Smart Cities.’ Those reports 
provided updates on technology-led projects and connectivity roll out (e.g. 
full fibre) and have previously been received alongside a report from the 
100% Digital team. However, the Board has received separate reports 
due to ongoing changes in IDS.   
 
Stephen Blackburn set out recent changes to the way in which IDS 
operates and confirmed that in line with recent restructuring the update to 
the Board will in future focus on broader digital updates, including 
strategy and innovation. 
 
Stephen outlined the key elements of the report, introducing the new 
digital strategy which aims to transform how services are delivered and 
consumed. He also highlighted three digital priorities that have been 
identified as requiring immediate attention - Core Business 
Transformation, System Flow and Security Operations Centre.  
 
Stephen underlined the links to the Best City Ambition, including the life 
stage approach within the Digital Strategy, and the aspiration that the 
service adopts a ‘city’ approach to digital rather than just an internally 
focused approach.  
 
Members considered the detail of the new digital strategy and sought 
clarification about the timeline for implementation. The Board discussed 
progress with the Shared Care Record and requested clarification about 
which providers would be able to access patient health records.  
 
It was noted that Digital Inclusion remains a significant area of focus and 
the involvement of neighbourhood networks was discussed. The Chair 
asked the Principal Scrutiny Advisor to circulate the most recent update 
from the 100% Digital team for the benefit of new board members.  
 
Members considered the extent of the Council’s influence over providers of 
broadband infrastructure. It was noted that the Council-led Full Fibre 
programme supports the delivery of this infrastructure by enabling the 
connection of around 1,400 council buildings, schools and healthcare 
buildings and will provide the backbone to deliver superfast broadband to 
around 90% of homes and businesses across the city. 
 
Cllr Hayden committed to updating the Board on the outcome of a 
meeting with digitals providers and WYCA about mapping the coverage of 
full fibre across the region.  
 
The Board sought reassurance about the metrics that will be used to 
evaluate the successful delivery of the Council’s digital ambitions. 
Stephen Blackburn committed to update members at a future.  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

 
Members considered how the Council currently manages, analyses and 
interprets data it collects. It was agreed that more efficient data analysis 
could assist with the planning and delivery of public services.   
 
Clarification was sought about the proposal to establish a Digital Academy 
which will focus on improving the digital skills of council staff, and members 
discussed the importance of ensuring that young people understand the 
opportunities the digital sector can offer them. 
 
Stephen confirmed that the Council would be pursuing a ‘digital first’ but 
not a digital only approach to transformation and traditional methods of 
interaction with the Council will remain accessible to citizens.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Scrutiny Board resolved that –  
 
- The report be noted.  

 
- The Scrutiny Board supports the approach being outlined in the digital 

strategy. 
 

- The Scrutiny Board continues to provide oversight through an annual 
update in relation to digital infrastructure.  

 
- The PSA circulates the most recent update from the 100% Digital 

Team 
 

- Cllr Hayden will update members on discussions with broadband 
providers and WYCA on mapping regional coverage.  

22 Inquiry Report: Prevention of Deaths & Serious Injuries on Leeds Roads  
 

The following individuals attended for this item: 
 
- Cllr Helen Hayden (Executive Member) 
- Gary Bartlett (Chief Officer, Transportation & Highways) 

 
The Chair introduced the item. He reminded colleagues that a draft 
version of the inquiry report was provided to Executive Board in February 
2022 to support the proposal to begin consulting on adopting a Vision 
Zero approach to road deaths in Leeds. He reiterated that the inquiry had 
concluded that road safety should be approached as a public health issue 
and the adoption of a Vision Zero approach should be warmly welcomed.  
 
The predecessor Board had asked for further discussion of 3 issues 
(school crossing patrols, pedestrian crossing criteria and school streets), 
which were considered at a meeting in April 2022. Additional 
recommendations relating to these items were included in the final report 
being considered by the Board at this meeting.    



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

 
Gary Bartlett welcomed the support from members for the draft Vision 
Zero strategy. He noted the scale of the ambition and the significant 
change from a traditional approach to road safety.   
 
Gary noted that progress has already been made since some of the 
recommendations were drafted, including in relation to speed camera 
criteria. He reiterated that in Leeds partners want to be able more use of 
average speed camera in locations where it is judged they could have 
significant impact on driver behaviours.   
 
Gary went on to underline the scale of the challenge and the need for all 
stakeholders, including the public, to work collectively to make any road 
deaths unacceptable.  
 
Cllr Hayden urged colleagues to take part and share a Council 
consultation about establishing a vehicular nuisance public protection 
order across Leeds. It was agreed the link would be shared with Board 
members.  
 
The Board discussed the advantages of average speed cameras but 
sought more clarification about whether the technology also addressed 
‘spot speeding’. Members were advised that update criteria would seek to 
reduce the minimum space between cameras to help address sudden 
increases in speed.  
 
Members sought further information about potential locations for 
additional speed cameras, noting community concerns about traffic 
coming off the motorway at speed to avoid congestion in peak periods.  
 
The potential to use average speed cameras as another tool to tackle 
speeding was welcomed. However, members also acknowledged the 
importance of education within communities to change driver behaviours.  
 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the challenge of benchmarking 
performance given different local contexts and the impact of the 
pandemic on traffic volumes in recent years. The potential impact of a 
modern public mass transit system on road deaths was noted.  
 
It was agreed that Gary would provide the Principal Scrutiny Advisor with 
more information about benchmarking to circulate to the Scrutiny Board.  
 
It was agreed it is important for community committees to be engaged on 
this agenda so they can take proactive action to champion Vision Zero in 
their localities.  
 
The Scrutiny Board debated the challenge of adapting to new pedestrian 
crossing technology and confirmed that officers are considering options to 
put additional educational material online.  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

It was noted that increasingly in the city centre and localities, the Council 
is trying to give more priority to pedestrians and cyclists than vehicles.  
 
Cllr Hayden confirmed that crossing times will be extended across the 
city, in line with changes to the highway code which aim to prioritise 
pedestrians, followed by cyclists then vehicles. It was noted that there 
had been very little publication from the Department for Transport on 
changes to the Highway Code and it is anticipated that behaviour change 
will take some time.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Scrutiny Board resolved that: 
 
- The final report and the officer responses to recommendations be 

noted. 
 

- An annual update on progress towards achieving Vision Zero should 
be received by the Scrutiny Board.  

 
- The link to the draft consultation on establishing a vehicular nuisance 

public protection order to be shared via the Principal Scrutiny Advisor.  
 

- Additional information about benchmarking to be provided to the PSA 
for circulation to the Scrutiny Board.  

23 Work Schedule  
 

Members noted the work schedule.  
24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Board will take place on 28 September at 
10.30am. A pre-meet will take place for Board members at 10.15am. 


